been drawn up based on the cash flows expected to continue to be received/paid by the Group.

	 Contractual cash flows

	 Carrying		  3 months	 4-12	 1-5	 More than
	 amount	 Total	 or less	 months	 years	 5 years
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

2025
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables	 8,017	 8,017	 8,017	 —	 —	 —
Current borrowings	 136	 136	 —	 136	 —	 —
Lease liabilities	 2,489	 2,896	 279	 736	 1,849	 32

	 10,642	 11,049	 8,296	 872	 1,849	 32

2024
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables	 12,174	 12,174	 12,174	 —	 —	 —
Current borrowings	 760	 761	 2	 759	 —	 —
Lease liabilities	 2,498	 2,904	 241	 715	 1,889	 59

	 15,432	 15,839	 12,417	 1,474	 1,889	 59

c)	 Interest rate risk
Exposure to interest rate risk relates to cash and cash equivalents and borrowings, details of which are set out in Notes 7 and 14.

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and interest expenses on borrowings as a result
of changes in interest rates. The following analysis shows the impact on post tax profit as a result of a movement in interest income and
expense from variable interest rate deposit and borrowing facilities.

	 Impact on	 Impact on
	 post tax profit	 post tax profit
	 2025	 2024
	 $’000	 $’000

Increase by 100 basis points	 269	 93
Decrease by 100 basis points	 (269)	 (93)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT

Business updates Directors' reportGovernanceSustainability Remuneration report OtherFY26 priorities 75Financial report
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

22.	 Financial risk management continued

d)	 Foreign exchange risk
Exposure to foreign exchange risk may result in the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuating due to movement
in foreign exchange rates of currencies in which the Group holds financial instruments other than the Australian Dollar (AUD) functional
currency of the Group. With instruments being held by overseas entities, fluctuations in US Dollars (USD), UK Pound Sterling (GBP) and